

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

_____	X	
MARY K. JONES, Individually and on Behalf	:	Civil Action No. 1:10-cv-03864-AKH
of All Others Similarly Situated,	:	
	:	<u>CLASS ACTION</u>
Plaintiff	:	
vs.	:	PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW
	:	IN OPPOSITION TO PFIZER INC.'S AND
PFIZER INC., et al.,	:	THE INDIVIDUAL DEFENDANTS'
	:	MOTIONS FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT
Defendants.	:	
_____	X

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. OVERVIEW OF MATERIAL FACTS	4
A. Pfizer Knew from the Neurontin Settlement the Risks It Faced.....	4
B. Pfizer’s Off-Label Promotion of Bextra and Destruction of Evidence.....	6
C. The Broadening Reach of Defendants’ Unlawful Promotion of Pharmaceutical Products	9
D. Defendants’ False and Misleading Statements Concerning Pfizer’s Compliance with the Law and the Reasons for the Success of Its Drugs.....	14
E. Defendants’ Class Period False and Misleading Statements Concerning FAS 5 Disclosures, Litigation Reserves and Earnings	20
F. Pfizer’s Disclosure of Its Off-Label Promotion and Associated \$2.3 Billion Charge to Earnings.....	23
III. LEGAL STANDARD.....	28
IV. DEFENDANTS’ STATEMENTS WERE FALSE AND MISLEADING.....	29
A. A Reasonable Jury Will Find that Defendants’ Misstatements Concealed Material Information from Investors	29
B. Defendants’ Statements Regarding the Government Investigations Were False and Misleading and Defendants’ Related Reserve Decisions Resulted in False Financial Statements.....	30
C. Pfizer’s Assurances of “Substantial Defenses” to the Government Investigations Were Material Misrepresentations	39
D. Defendant Waxman’s Statement When Pfizer Announced the Genotropin Settlement and Disavowed Off-Label Promotion Required Him to Disclose Pfizer’s Corporate-Wide Strategy to Promote Off-Label	42
E. Defendants Have Not Met Their Extremely Heavy Burden at Summary Judgment of Demonstrating that as a Matter of Law Investors Would Not Have Considered Pfizer’s Systemic Illegal Business Practices as Significantly Altering the Mix of Relevant Information	44
F. Defendants Were Required, but Failed to Disclose that the Source of Pfizer’s Drug Success Was Systemic Off-Label Marketing.....	49

	Page
G. Defendants Are Liable for the False and Misleading Statements.....	52
1. <i>Janus</i>	53
2. SEC Filings.....	55
3. Annual Proxy Statements.....	59
4. Press Releases	60
5. Oral Statements.....	63
a. January 22, 2007 (Pfizer, Read and Kindler).....	64
b. October 18, 2007 (Pfizer and Kindler)	66
c. March 5, 2008 (Pfizer, Read, D’Amelio and Kindler)	67
d. September 22, 2008 (Pfizer and Read)	69
V. A REASONABLE JURY WILL FIND PFIZER AND THE INDIVIDUAL DEFENDANTS KNEW OR RECKLESSLY DISREGARDED THEIR FALSE AND MISLEADING STATEMENTS	69
A. Scierter Is a Fact-Based Inquiry to Be Decided by a Jury and Is Inappropriate on Summary Judgment.....	70
B. Defendants’ Pursuit of Summary Judgment Based on Reliance Defenses Is Baseless.....	72
1. A Reliance-on-Others Defense Is Not a Complete Defense.....	72
2. Defendants’ Out-of-Circuit Cases Do Not Support Their Cause.....	75
C. Defendants’ Reliance Defenses Fail	79
1. All Roads Lead to Investigation Counsel	79
2. All of Defendants’ Reliance Defenses Are Precluded by the Sword-and-Shield Prohibition	83
3. Defendants Must Prove Actual Full Disclosure.....	84
4. Not a Single Defendant Claims to Have Sought Advice Regarding the Propriety of Their Omissions.....	86

	Page
D. Neither Pfizer nor the Individual Defendants Can Establish a Good Faith Reliance on KPMG Defense	87
1. Defendants Have Waived Any Reliance on KPMG Defense	89
2. Defendants Are Improperly Attempting to Use KPMG for “Conduit” Testimony Outside Its Field of Expertise	90
3. Defendants Cannot Establish They Provided KPMG with Full Disclosure	91
E. The Evidence Establishes Defendants’ Scienter in Making False and Misleading Statements that Pfizer Complies with All Relevant Statutes, Rules and FDA Requirements and About Pfizer’s Drugs	97
F. The Evidence Establishes Defendants’ Scienter in Making False and Misleading Statements Regarding Pfizer’s Legal Proceeding and FAS 5 Disclosures.....	98
VI. DEFENDANTS ARE NOT ENTITLED TO SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON THE ELEMENTS OF LOSS CAUSATION OR DAMAGES	101
A. The Record Evidence Establishes a Genuine Issue of Material Fact Regarding Loss Causation and Damages.....	103
B. Defendants’ January 26, 2009 Disclosure of the \$2.3 Billion DOJ Settlement Was New Information.....	107
C. Plaintiffs’ Evidence of Damages Precludes Summary Judgment.....	110
D. The Individual Defendants’ Arguments Concerning Loss Causation and Damages Should Be Rejected.....	112
VII. DEFENDANTS ARE ALSO LIABLE AS CONTROL PERSONS	113
VIII. CONCLUSION.....	120

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Aldrich v. Randolph Cent. Sch. Dist.</i> , 963 F.2d 520 (2d Cir. 1992).....	28
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242, 106 S. Ct. 2505, 91 L. Ed. 2d 202 (1986).....	28
<i>Anstalt v. New Generation Biofuels, Inc.</i> , No. 13-CV-5586 (VEC), 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 161472 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 18, 2014).....	117
<i>Asher v. Baxter Int’l Inc.</i> , 377 F.3d 727 (7th Cir. 2004)	36, 39
<i>Bank Brussels Lambert v. Chase Manhattan Bank, N.A.</i> , No. 93 Civ. 5298 (LMM) (RLE), 1998 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 13611 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 3, 1998), <i>aff’d</i> , 2000 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 14316 (S.D.N.Y. 2000).....	89
<i>Basic Inc. v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224 (1988).....	29
<i>Berson v. Applied Signal Tech., Inc.</i> , 527 F.3d 982 (9th Cir. 2008)	43
<i>Boca Raton Firefighters and Police Pension Fund v. Bahash</i> , 506 Fed. App’x 32 (2d Cir. 2012).....	46, 47
<i>Bricklayers & Trowel Trades Int’l Pension Fund v. Credit Suisse First Boston</i> , 853 F. Supp. 2d 181 (D. Mass. 20012).....	110
<i>C.f. GlaxoklineSmith Sec. Litig.</i> , 2006 WL 2871968 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 6, 2006).....	51
<i>Caiola v. Citibank, N.A.</i> , 295 F.3d 312 (2d Cir. 2002).....	30, 40, 43
<i>Carpenters Pension Trust v. Barclays PLC</i> , 12-CV-5329 (SAS), 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 148772 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 20, 2014)	58, 59, 117
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986).....	28

	Page
<i>Chamberlain v. Reddy Ice Holdings, Inc.</i> , No. 08-cv-13451, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 128347 (E.D. Mich. Dec. 6, 2010).....	30
<i>The City of Brockton Retirement System v. Avon Products, Inc.</i> , No. 11-CV-4665 (PGG), 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 137387 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 29, 2014).....	46
<i>City of Pontiac Gen. Emples. Ret. Sys. v. Lockheed Martin Corp.</i> , 875 F. Supp. 2d 359 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....	54, 58
<i>City of Pontiac Policemen’s & Firemen’s Ret. Sys. v. UBS AG</i> , 752 F.3d 173 (2d Cir. 2014).....	46
<i>City of Sterling Heights Police v. Abbey</i> , 423 F. Supp. 2d 348 (S.D.N.Y. 2006).....	46
<i>City of Westland Police and Fire Retirement System v. Metlife</i> , 928 F. Supp. 2d 705 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....	37
<i>CompuDyne Corp. v. Shane</i> , 453 F. Supp. 2d 807 (S.D.N.Y. 2006).....	119
<i>Cruden v. Bank of New York</i> , 957 F.2d 961 (2d Cir. 1992).....	73, 74
<i>Dalberth v. Xerox Corp.</i> , 766 F.3d 172 (2d Cir. 2014).....	108, 109, 110
<i>Dobina v. Weatherford Int’l</i> , 909 F. Supp. 2d 228 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....	117
<i>Dura Auto. Sys. of Indiana v. CTS Corp.</i> , 285 F.3d 609 (7th Cir. 2002)	91
<i>ECA & Local 134 IBEW Joint Pension Trust v. JP Morgan Chase Co.</i> , 553 F.3d 187 (2d Cir. 2009).....	46
<i>Elbit Sys. v. Credit Suisse Group</i> , 917 F. Supp. 2d 217 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....	118
<i>Fait v. Regions Fin. Corp.</i> , 655 F.3d 105 (2d Cir. 2011).....	36, 37, 101

	Page
<i>Faulkner v. Arista Records LLC</i> , No. 07 CIV. 2318 (LAP), 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 129711 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 15, 2014).....	91
<i>Freudenberg v. E*Trade Fin. Corp.</i> , 712 F. Supp. 2d 176 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	45, 47
<i>Ganino v. Citizens Utils. Co.</i> , 228 F.3d 154 (2d Cir. 2000).....	36, 44, 52
<i>Goplen v. 51job, Inc.</i> , 453 F. Supp. 2d 759 (S.D.N.Y. 2006).....	97
<i>Gould v. Winstar Communs., Inc.</i> , 692 F.3d 148 (2d Cir. N.Y. 2012).....	71
<i>Herman & Maclean v. Huddleston</i> , 459 U.S. 375 (1983).....	71
<i>Ho v. Duoyen Global Water, Inc.</i> , 887 F. Supp. 2d 547 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....	64
<i>Howard v. Everex Systems, Inc.</i> , 228 F.3d 1057 (9th Cir. 2000)	117
<i>Howard v. SEC</i> , 376 F.3d 1136 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	77
<i>In re Acceptance Inc. Cos. Sec. Litig.</i> , 423 F.3d 899 (8th Cir. 2005)	101
<i>In re Ambac Fin. Grp., Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 693 F. Supp. 2d 241 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	45, 114
<i>In re Amgen Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 544 F. Supp. 2d 1009 (C.D. Cal. 2008)	49
<i>In re Apple Computer Sec. Litig.</i> , 886 F.2d 1109 (9th Cir. 1989)	36
<i>In re Bank of America Corp. Sec. Deriv. & ERISA Litig.</i> , No. 09-MD-2058 (PKC), 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 84831 (S.D.N.Y. July 29, 2011)	95, 96

	Page
<i>In re Bear Stearns Cos., Inc. Sec., Derivative & ERISA Litig.</i> , 763 F. Supp. 2d 423 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....	35
<i>In re Bristol Myers Squibb Co. Sec. Litig.</i> , 586 F. Supp. 2d 148 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....	40
<i>In re Celestica Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 07-CV-312, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 116562 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 20, 2014).....	71
<i>In re Citigroup Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 753 F. Supp. 2d 206 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	36
<i>In re Columbia Sec. Litig.</i> , 155 F.R.D. 466 (S.D.N.Y. 1994)	71
<i>In re Comverse Tech., Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 543 F. Supp. 2d 134 (E.D.N.Y. 2008)	50
<i>In re DDAVP Direct Purchaser Antitrust Litig.</i> , 585 F.3d 677 (2d Cir. 2009).....	71
<i>In re DVI, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 919 F. Supp. 2d 498 (E.D. Pa. 2013)	57
<i>In re Facebook, Inc.</i> , 986 F. Supp. 2d 487 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....	40
<i>In re Fannie Mae 2008 Securities Litigation</i> , 891 F. Supp. 2d 458 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....	54, 57
<i>In re Fannie Mae Secs.</i> , 892 F. Supp. 2d 59 (D.D.C. 2012)	75
<i>In re Gentiva Sec. Litig.</i> , 932 F. Supp. 2d 352 (E.D.N.Y. 2013)	49
<i>In re Gilead Scis. Sec. Litig.</i> , 536 F.3d 1049 (9th Cir. 2008)	49
<i>In re GlenFed, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 42 F.3d 1541 (9th Cir. 1994)	101

	Page
<i>In re Goldman Sachs Group, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 10-cv-3461 (PAC), 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 85683 (S.D.N.Y. June 23, 2014).....	43, 46, 47
<i>In re Hansen Natural Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 527 F. Supp. 2d 1142 (C.D. Cal. 2007)	102
<i>In re IBM Corporate Sec. Litig.</i> , 163 F.3d 102 (2d Cir. 1998).....	41, 48
<i>In re Initial Public Offering Sec. Litig.</i> , 241 F. Supp. 2d 281 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....	118
<i>In re ITT Educ. Servs.</i> , No. 13-cv-1620, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 99931 (S.D.N.Y. July 22, 2014)	39
<i>In re JPMorgan Chase & Co. Secs. Litig.</i> , No. 12 CIV. 3852 (GBD), 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 44050 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 31, 2014)	64
<i>In re Marsh & McLennan Cos. Sec. Litig.</i> , 501 F. Supp. 2d 452 (S.D.N.Y. 2006).....	30, 43
<i>In re Merck & Co., Sec., Derivative & ERISA Litig.</i> , 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 87578 (D.N.J. Aug. 8, 2011).....	61
<i>In re MF Global Holdings Secs. Litig.</i> , 982 F. Supp. 2d 277 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....	37, 39
<i>In re Neurontin Mktg. & Sales Practices Litig.</i> , 04-cv-10739-PBS, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 99593 (D. Mass. Aug. 31, 2011).....	99
<i>In re Nevsun Res. Ltd.</i> , No. 12 CIV. 1845 (PGG), 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 162048 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 27, 2013).....	64, 67
<i>In re Nortel Networks Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 238 F. Supp. 2d 613 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....	39
<i>In re Omnicom Group, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 597 F.3d 501 (2d Cir. 2010).....	108, 109, 110

	Page
<i>In re Parmalat Sec. Litig.</i> , 594 F. Supp. 2d 444 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	118
<i>In re Pfizer Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 92951 (S.D.N.Y. July 8, 2014)	8, 110
<i>In re Pfizer Sec. Litig.</i> , 936 F. Supp. 2d 252 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Providian Fin. Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 152 F. Supp. 2d 814 (E.D. Pa. 2001)	49
<i>In re Refco, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 503 F. Supp. 2d 611 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....	97
<i>In re REMEC Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 702 F. Supp. 2d 1202 (S.D. Cal. 2010).....	75, 76
<i>In re Reserve Fund Sec. & Derivative Litig.</i> , No. 09 CIV. 4346 PGG, 2012 WL 4774834 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 12, 2012).....	73
<i>In re Satyam Computer Servs. Secs. Litig.</i> , 915 F. Supp. 2d 450 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....	54, 59
<i>In re Smith Barney Transfer Agent Litig.</i> , 884 F. Supp. 2d 152 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....	119
<i>In re TCW/DW N. Am. Gov't Income Trust Sec. Litig.</i> , 941 F. Supp. 326 (S.D.N.Y. 1996).....	35
<i>In re UBS AG Securities Litigation</i> , No. 07 CIV. 11225 (RJS), 2012 WL 4471265 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 28, 2012).....	64
<i>In re Van Der Moolen Holding N.V. Sec. Litig.</i> , 405 F. Supp. 2d 388 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	49
<i>In re Vivendi Universal, S.A., Sec. Litig.</i> , 634 F. Supp. 2d 352 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	101, 105
<i>In re Williams Secs. Litig. - WCG Subclass</i> , 558 F.3d 1130,1138 (10th Cir. 2009)	110

	Page
<i>In re Winstar Communs.</i> , No. 01-CV-3014 (GBD), 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 7618 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 27, 2006).....	87
<i>In re WorldCom Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 294 F. Supp. 2d 392 (S.D.N.Y. 2003) (Cote, J.).....	114
<i>Jacobs v. Coopers & Lybrand, L.L.P.</i> , No. 97-CIV.-3374 (RPP), 1999 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 2102 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 1, 1999)	117
<i>Janus Capital Group Inc. v. First Deriv. Traders</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2296 (2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Joffe v. Lehman Bros.</i> , 410 F. Supp. 2d 187 (S.D.N.Y. 2006).....	102
<i>Kidder, Peabody & Co. v. IAG Int’l Acceptance Group N.V.</i> , 14 F. Supp. 2d 391 (S.D.N.Y. 1998).....	88
<i>King County v. IKB Deutsche Industriebank AG</i> , 916 F. Supp. 2d 442 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....	71
<i>L. Gem Lab Ltd. v. Gem Quality Instit.</i> , 90 F. Supp. 2d 227 (S.D.N.Y. 2000).....	90
<i>Labib Janbay v. Canadian Solar, Inc.</i> , No. 10 CIV. 4430 (RWS), 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 47125 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 30, 2012)	102
<i>Lapin v. Goldman Sachs Group, Inc.</i> , 506 F. Supp. 2d 221 (S.D.N.Y. 2006).....	45
<i>Lasker v. N.Y. State Elec. & Gas Corp.</i> , 85 F.3d 55 (2d Cir. 1996)	46
<i>Lentell v. Merrill Lynch & Co.</i> , 396 F.3d 161 (2d Cir. 2005).....	101, 102, 112, 113
<i>Levy v. Maggiore</i> , 13-CV-2219 (MKB), 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 137813 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 29, 2014).....	119

	Page
<i>Liberty Media Corp., LMC v. Vivendi Universal, S.A.</i> , 923 F. Supp. 2d 511 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....	110
<i>Local 703, I.B. of T. Grocery & Food Empls. v. Regions Financial Corp.</i> , No. 10-CV-2847, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 93873 (N.D. Ala. Aug. 23, 2011)	55
<i>Louis Vuitton Malletier v. Dooney & Bourke, Inc.</i> , 525 F. Supp. 2d 558 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....	90
<i>Markowski v. SEC</i> , 34 F.3d 99 (2d Cir. 1994)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Matrixx Initiatives, Inc. v. Siracusano</i> , __ U.S. __, 131 S. Ct. 1309 (2011).....	29, 43
<i>McMahan & Co. v. Warehouse Entm't</i> , 900 F.2d 576 (2d Cir. 1990).....	36
<i>Menkes v. Stolt-Nielsen S.A.</i> , No. 3:03-cv-409, 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 28208 (D. Conn. Nov. 10, 2005)	30
<i>Morgan v. Prudential Grp., Inc.</i> , 527 F. Supp. 957 (S.D.N.Y. 1981).....	82
<i>Munoz v. China Expert Technology</i> , No. 07 CIV. 10531 (AKH), 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 128539 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 7, 2011)	59
<i>N. Port Firefighters' Pension – Local Option Plan v. Temple-Inland, Inc.</i> , 936 F. Supp. 2d 722 (N.D. Tex. 2013)	78
<i>N.Y. Univ. v. First Fin. Ins. Co.</i> , 322 F.3d 750 (2d Cir. 2003).....	118
<i>Nemec v. Shrader</i> , No. 09-CV-7466 (LAK), 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 107689 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 27, 2010).....	118
<i>Novak v. Kasaks</i> , 216 F.3d 300 (2d Cir. 2000).....	70, 71

	Page
<i>Operating Local 649 Annuity Trust Fund v. Smith Barney Fund Mgmt. LLC</i> , 595 F.3d 86 (2d Cir. 2010).....	29, 43, 49
<i>Pa. Pub. Sch. Employees' Ret. Sys. v. Bank of Am. Corp.</i> , 939 F. Supp. 2d 445 (S.D.N.Y. April 7, 2013)	118
<i>Press v. Chemical Inv. Servs. Corp.</i> , 166 F.3d 529 (2d Cir. 1999).....	29, 71
<i>Richman v. Goldman Sachs Group, Inc.</i> , 868 F. Supp. 2d 261 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....	48
<i>RMED Int'l, Inc. v. Sloan's Supermarkets, Inc.</i> , 207 F. Supp. 2d 292 (S.D.N.Y. 2002).....	71
<i>Rombach v. Chan</i> , 355 F.3d 164 (2d Cir. 2004).....	40
<i>Sapssov v. Health Mgmt. Assocs., Inc.</i> , No. 12-CV-46, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 69679 (M.D. Fla. May 21, 2014).....	49
<i>Sawant v. Ramsey</i> , No. 307-CV-980, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 102899 (D. Conn. Sept. 28, 2010)	117
<i>Schlifke v. Seafirst Corp.</i> , 866 F.2d 935 (7th Cir. 1989)	30
<i>SEC v. Benger</i> , 931 F. Supp. 2d 908 (N.D. Ill. 2013)	54, 88
<i>SEC v. Cavanagh</i> , 1 F. Supp. 2d 337 (S.D.N.Y. 1998), <i>aff'd</i> , 155 F.3d 129 (2d Cir. 1998).....	73
<i>SEC v. Cavanagh</i> , No. 98 CIV. 1818-DLC, 2004 WL 1594818 (S.D.N.Y. July 16, 2004) <i>aff'd on other grounds</i> , 445 F.3d 105 (2d Cir. 2006)	73
<i>SEC v. Daifotis</i> , 874 F. Supp. 2d 870 (N.D. Cal. 2012)	54

	Page
<i>SEC v. Federated Alliance Grp., Inc.</i> , No. 93-CV-0895E(F), 1996 WL 484036 (W.D.N.Y. Aug. 21, 1996).....	73
<i>SEC v. First Jersey Sec. Ins.</i> , 101 F.3d 1450 (2d Cir. 1996).....	70
<i>SEC v. Forma</i> , 117 F.R.D. 516 (S.D.N.Y. 1987)	83, 88
<i>SEC v. Goldfield Deep Mines Co.</i> , 758 F.2d 459 (9th Cir. 1985)	96
<i>SEC v. Meltzer</i> , 440 F. Supp. 2d 179 (E.D.N.Y. 2006)	69, 84, 87, 88
<i>SEC v. Scott</i> , 565 F. Supp. 1513 (S.D.N.Y. 1983), <i>aff'd sub nom.</i> , <i>SEC v. Cayman Islands Reinsurance Corp.</i> , 734 F.2d 118 (2d Cir. 1984).....	86, 95
<i>SEC v. Shanahan</i> , 646 F.3d 536 (8th Cir. 2011)	77
<i>SEC v. Softpoint, Inc.</i> , 958 F. Supp. 846 (S.D.N.Y. 1997) <i>aff'd</i> 159 F.3d 1348 (2d Cir. 1998).....	87
<i>SEC v. Steadman</i> , 967 F.2d 636 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	78
<i>SEC v. Wyly</i> , 950 F. Supp. 2d 547 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....	72, 73, 84
<i>SEC v. Wyly</i> , No. 10 CIV. 5760 (SAS), 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 87660 (S.D.N.Y. July 27, 2011)	83, 84, 88, 89
<i>Sgalambo v. McKenzie</i> , 739 F. Supp. 2d 453 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 6, 2010).....	114
<i>Shaprio v. UJB Fin. Corp.</i> , 964 F.2d 272 (3d Cir. 1992).....	45

	Page
<i>Silverman v. Motorola, Inc.</i> , 798 F. Supp. 2d 954 (N.D. Ill. 2012)	70
<i>Slayton v. Am. Express Co.</i> , 604 F.3d 758 (2d Cir. 2010).....	40, 41
<i>Sonesta Int’l Hotels Corp. v. Wellington Assoc.</i> , 483 F.2d 247 (2d Cir. 1973).....	29
<i>Special Situations Fund III QP, L.P. v. Deloitte Touche Tohmatsu CPA, Ltd.</i> , No. 13-CV-1094 (ER), 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 99861 (S.D.N.Y. July 21, 2014)	119
<i>Steed Fin. LDC v. Nomura Sec. Int’l, Inc.</i> , 148 F. App’x 66 (2d Cir. 2005)	73, 74, 75
<i>Steed Fin. LDC v. Nomura Sec. Int’l, Inc.</i> , No. 00 CIV. 8058 (NRB), 2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 18580 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 14, 2004).....	74, 75
<i>Steiner v. MedQuist Inc.</i> , No. 04-5487 (JBS), 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 71952 (D.N.J. Sept. 29, 2006)	49
<i>STMicroelectronics v. Credit Suisse Group</i> , 775 F. Supp. 2d 525 (E.D.N.Y. 2011)	118
<i>Tellabs Inc. v. Makor Issue & Rights, Ltd.</i> , 551 U.S. 308 (2007).....	70
<i>TSC Indus., Inc. v. Northway, Inc.</i> , 426 U.S. 438 (1976).....	29
<i>United Paperworkers Int’l Union v. Int’l Paper Co.</i> , 985 F.2d 1190 (2d Cir. 1993).....	43, 45
<i>United States v. Bilzerian</i> , 926 F.2d 1285 (2d Cir. 1991).....	83
<i>United States v. Curtis</i> , No. 12-30819, 2014 U.S. App. LEXIS 13484 (5th Cir. July 15, 2014).....	86

	Page
<i>United States v. Erickson</i> , 601 F.2d 296 (7th Cir. 1979)	97
<i>Virginia Bankshares, Inc. v. Sandberg</i> , 501 U.S. 1083, 115 L. Ed. 2d 929, 111 S. Ct. 2749 (1990).....	41
<i>Waterford Twp. Police & Fire Ret. Sys. v. Smithtown Bancorp, Inc.</i> , No. 10-CV-864 (SLT), 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 98087 (E.D.N.Y. July 17, 2014)	47
<i>Wechsler v. Steinberg</i> , 733 F.2d 1054 (2d Cir. 1984).....	71, 88
<i>Zeid v. Kimberly</i> , 930 F. Supp. 431 (N.D. Cal. 1996)	40
 STATUTES, RULES AND REGULATIONS	
15 U.S.C.	
§7700o(a)(2)	73
§78j(b).....	103, 118
§78t(a).....	<i>passim</i>
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure	
Rule 56(b)	119
Rule 56(c).....	28
Federal Rule of Evidence	
Rule 502(d)	81
17 C.F.R.	
§240.12b-2	114
